1. Type index:
1.1. Complete filter: (ordering example)
DA. 1001. 10VG. 30. E. P. -. FS. A. -. -. AE. AV. IS21. F. F
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
1 series:
DA = pressure filter change-over, according to ASME-code
2 nominal size: 631, 1001
3 filter-material and filter- fineness:
80 G = 80 µm, 40 G = 40 µm, 25 G = 25 µm, 10 G = 10 µm stainless steel wire mesh
25 VG = 20 µm(c), 16 VG = 15 µm(c), 10 VG = 10 µm(c), 6 VG = 7 µm(c), 3 VG = 5 µm(c) Interpor fleece (glass fibre)
25 API = 20 µm, 10 API = 10 µm Interpor fleece (glass fibre) according to API
10 P = 10 µm paper
4 resistance of pressure difference for filter element:
30 = p 30 bar
5 filter element design:
E = single-end open, S = with by-pass valve p 2,0 bar, S1 = with by-pass valve p 3,5 bar
6 sealing material:
P = Nitrile (NBR), V  =   Viton (FPM)
7 filter element specification:
- = standard, VA = stainless steel
8 process connection:
FS = SAE-flange connection 3000 PSI
FA11 = ANSI-flange connection CLASS 150 PSI, sealing surface Rz = 160 µm (not finer than 40 µm)
FA12 = ANSI-flange connection CLASS 150 PSI, sealing surface Rz = 16 µm
FD1 = flange connection DIN EN 1092-1, design B1
FD2 = flange connection DIN EN 1092-1, design B2
9 process connection size:
A = 3“
10 filter housing specification:
- = standard
IS12 = internal parts of change-over armature stainless steel, see sheet-no. 41028
11 internal valve:
- = without
12 clogging indicator or clogging sensor:
- = without, OP   =  visual, see sheet-no. 1628
AOR = visual, see sheet-no. 1606, OE   =  visual-electrical, see sheet-no. 1628
AOC = visual, see sheet-no. 1606, VS1   =  electronical, see sheet-no. 1607
AE = visual-electrical, see sheet-no. 1609, VS2   =  electronical, see sheet-no. 1608
13 shut-off valve:
- = without, AV  =  shut-off valve, see sheet-no. 1655
14 specification pressure vessel:
- = standard (PED 97/23/EC)
IS20 = ASME VIII Div.1 with ASME equivalent material, see sheet-no. 55217
IS21 = ASME VIII Div.1 with U-stamp, see sheet-no. 43415
IS23 = ASME VIII Div.1 without U-stamp, see sheet-no. 55218
15 switch lever:
F = toward IN/OUT, B  = opposite IN/OUT
16 air bleeding/drain:
F = toward IN/OUT, B  = opposite IN/OUT
1.2. Filter element: (ordering example)
01NL. 1000. 10VG. 30. E. P. -
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 series:
01NL. = standard filter element according to DIN 24550, T3
2 nominal size:  630, 1000
3 - 7 see type index complete filter
Changes of measures and design are subject to alteration!
1)
Connection for the potential equalisation
at inlet and outlet, only for application
in the explosive area.
Position I:  Filter 1 in operation
Position II:  Filter 2 in operation
2. Dimensions:
type connection A B C D weight kg
  DA 631 SAE 3“ 687 631 410 604 approx. 290
  DA 1001 SAE 3“ 917 861 640 834 approx. 350
PRESSURE FILTER, change-over
Series   DA 631-1001  NPS 3“   CLASS 150 PSI
Sheet No.
2165 D
EDV 08/12
For more information: WEB: FLTR.com.au   PHONE: (+61) 1300 62 4020
EMAIL: info@FLTR.com.au   SKYPE: Purple.Engineering
3.  Accessories:
 - SAE-counter flanges, see sheet-no. 1652
 - adapter for connection acc. to EN1092-1, see sheet-no. 1657
 - adapter for ANSI-connection B16.5 CLASS 150 PSI, see sheet-no. 1658
 - measure- and bleeder-connections, see sheet-no. 1650
 - drain- and bleeder connection, see sheet-no. 1659
4. Spare parts:
item qty. designation dimension article-no.
   DA 631 DA 1001
1 2 filter element 01NL.630 01NL.1000
2 1 change over UKK DN 80
3 2 O-ring 60 x 3,5 304377 (NBR) 304398 (FPM)
4 4 O-ring 135 x 4,75 326348 (NBR) 326349 (FPM)
5 2 O-ring 136,12 x 3,53 320162 (NBR) 320163 (FPM)
6 12 screw plug NPT ½   307766
7 2  screw plug G ¼  305003
8 1 clogging indicator, visual AOR or AOC see sheet-no. 1606
9 1 clogging indicator, visual-electrical OP see sheet-no. 1628
10 1 clogging indicator, visual-electrical OE see sheet-no. 1628
11 1 clogging indicator, visual-electrical AE see sheet-no. 1609
12 1 clogging sensor, electronical VS1 see sheet-no. 1607
13 1 clogging sensor, electronical VS2 see sheet-no. 1608
14 1 O-ring 15 x 1,5 315357 (NBR) 315427 (FPM)
15 1 O-ring 22 x 2 304708 (NBR) 304721 (FPM)
16 2 O-ring 14 x 2 304342 (NBR) 304722 (FPM)
17 2 screw plug G ¼  305003
18 1 pressure balance valve DN 10 305000
item 17 execution only with clogging indicator or clogging sensor
5. Description:
Pressure filters, change-over series DA 631-1001 are suitable for operating pressure up to 40 bar.
Pressure peaks can be absorbed with a sufficient margin o safety.